FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Administrative Order

No. 03 of 2018

In re: Designation of Indicting Grand Jury Judges

<u>ORDER</u>

AND NOW, this 14th day of May, 2018, effective June 1, 2018, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that:

(1) the following Judges are designated as Supervising Judges of Philadelphia County's Indicting Grand Jury(ies) pursuant to Phila.R.Crim.P. 556:

Honorable Leon W. Tucker, Chief Supervising Judge Honorable Sierra Thomas Street Honorable Glenn B. Bronson Honorable Timika Lane Honorable Kathryn Streeter-Lewis Honorable Barbara A. McDermott Honorable Jeffrey Minehart

(2) the following Judges are designated as *Indicting Grand Jury Zone and Case Type* Supervising Judges pursuant to Phila.R.Crim.P. 556.2:

Supervising Judges

Honorable Sierra Thomas Street Honorable Barbara A. McDermott Honorable Sierra Thomas Street Honorable Timika Lane Honorable Kathryn Streeter-Lewis Honorable Glenn B. Bronson

Indicting Grand Jury Zone and Case Type

Preliminary Hearing IGJ Cases South & Southwest Zone IGJ Cases Northeast & Northwest Zone IGJ Cases Central & East Zone IGJ Cases Direct File Juvenile IGJ Cases Homicide IGJ Cases

This Administrative Order shall be filed with the Office of Judicial Records (formerly the *Prothonotary, Clerk of Courts and Clerk of Quarter Sessions*) in a docket maintained for Administrative Orders issued by the First Judicial District of Pennsylvania. Two certified copies of this Administrative Order shall be distributed to the Legislative Reference Bureau on a computer diskette for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin,* and one certified copy shall be filed with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, and shall be published on the website of the First Judicial District at <u>http://courts.phila.gov</u>. Copies of the Administrative Order shall also be published in *The Legal Intelligencer* and will be submitted to *American Lawyer Media, Jenkins Memorial Law Library*, and the Law Library for the First Judicial District

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Sheila Woods-Skipper

HONORABLE SHEILA WOODS-SKIPPER President Judge, Court of Common Pleas